of the second quarter 2019.

Service contracts

Expected changes to the scope of existing service contracts with external vendors resulted in provisions being established
with a charge to expenses to the amount of € 23 million in the second quarter of 2019.

Deferred tax asset valuation adjustments

Each quarter, the Group re-evaluates its estimate related to deferred tax assets, including its assumptions about future
profitability. In updating the strategic plan in connection with the transformation the Group adjusted the value of deferred tax
assets in affected jurisdictions. This resulted in total valuation adjustments of € 2.0 billion in the second quarter of 2019 that
primarily relate to the U.S. and the UK.

42

 Deutsche Bank  Impact of Deutsche Bank’s transformation
 Interim Report as of June 30, 2019

Changes in regulatory capital

The impacts detailed above resulted in the movements to our regulatory capital that are set forth in the table below. The “pro-
forma” column presents these numbers and ratios without the transformational impact.

Capital measure (in € bn, unless stated otherwise)
Jun 30,2019

(reported)
Jun 30,2019
(pro-forma)

Common Equity Tier 1 capital   46.5   46.8
Risk-Weighted Assets   346.9   347.9
Common Equity Tier 1 Ratio   13.4 %   13.4 %

43

 Deutsche Bank  Segment results
 Interim Report as of June 30, 2019

Segment results

  Three months ended Jun 30, 2019

in € m.
(unless stated otherwise)

Corporate &
Investment

Bank

Private &
Commercial

Bank
Asset

Management
Corporate &

Other
Total

Consolidated
Net revenues   2,942   2,486   593   182   6,203
Provision for credit losses   72   87   0   2   161
Noninterest expenses:
Compensation and benefits   890   973   228   723   2,813
General and administrative expenses   2,343   1,136   217   (606)   3,089
Impairment of goodwill and other intangible assets   491   545   0   0   1,035
Restructuring activities   36   (13)   27   0   50
Total noninterest expenses   3,759   2,640   471   117   6,987
Noncontrolling interests   18   (0)   33   (51)   0
Profit (loss) before tax   (907)   (241)   89   113   (946)
N/M – Not meaningful

  Three months ended Jun 30, 2018

in € m.
(unless stated otherwise)

Corporate &
Investment

Bank

Private &
Commercial

Bank
Asset

Management
Corporate &

Other
Total

Consolidated
Net revenues   3,578   2,542   561   (91)   6,590
Provision for credit losses   11   86   (1)   (2)   95
Noninterest expenses:
Compensation and benefits   1,054   1,003   194   800   3,050
General and administrative expenses   1,858   1,181   240   (727)   2,552
Impairment of goodwill and other intangible assets   0   0   0   0   0
Restructuring activities   160   11   7   5   182
Total noninterest expenses   3,071   2,194   441   77   5,784
Noncontrolling interests   21   0   26   (48)   0
Profit (loss) before tax   475   262   93   (119)   711
N/M – Not meaningful

  Six months ended
Jun 30, 2019

in € m.
(unless stated otherwise)

Corporate &
Investment

Bank

Private &
Commercial

Bank
Asset

Management
Corporate &

Other
Total

Consolidated
Net revenues   6,270   4,999   1,118   166   12,554
Provision for credit losses   95   204   0   2   301
Noninterest expenses:
Compensation and benefits   1,852   1,946   427   1,453   5,679
General and administrative expenses   4,766   2,297   413   (1,316)   6,159
Impairment of goodwill and other intangible assets   491   545   0   0   1,035
Restructuring activities   43   (39)   29   0   33
Total noninterest expenses   7,151   4,749   869   137   12,906
Noncontrolling interests   19   (0)   64   (82)   0
Profit (loss) before tax   (995)   46   185   109   (654)
N/M – Not meaningful

44

 Deutsche Bank  Segment results
 Interim Report as of June 30, 2019

  Six months ended
Jun 30, 2018

in € m.
(unless stated otherwise)

Corporate &
Investment

Bank

Private &
Commercial

Bank
Asset

Management
Corporate &

Other
Total

Consolidated
Net revenues   7,424   5,182   1,106   (144)   13,567
Provision for credit losses   8   174   (0)   0   183
Noninterest expenses:
Compensation and benefits   2,114   1,982   389   1,566   6,052
General and administrative expenses   4,426   2,445   516   (1,379)   6,008
Impairment of goodwill and other intangible assets   0   0   0   0   0
Restructuring activities   174   (7)   9   5   181
Total noninterest expenses   6,714   4,421   914   192   12,241
Noncontrolling interests   24   0   26   (51)   0
Profit (loss) before tax   678   586   165   (286)   1,143
N/M – Not meaningful

Corporate & Investment Bank (CIB)

  Three months ended   Six months ended
in € m.
(unless stated otherwise)

Jun 30,
2019

Jun 30,
2018

Absolute
Change

Change
in %

Jun 30,
2019

Jun 30,
2018

Absolute
Change

Change
in %

Net revenues:
Global Transaction Banking   949   1,008   (59)   (6)   1,924   1,926   (2)   (0)

Equity Origination   75   108   (32)   (30)   118   183   (65)   (35)
Debt Origination   241   316   (75)   (24)   530   633   (102)   (16)
Advisory   91   153   (62)   (41)   212   241   (28)   (12)

Origination and Advisory   407   577   (170)   (30)   861   1,057   (195)   (18)
Sales & Trading (Equity)   369   540   (172)   (32)   837   1,111   (275)   (25)
Sales & Trading (FIC)   1,320   1,372   (52)   (4)   2,836   3,255   (419)   (13)

Sales & Trading   1,689   1,912   (224)   (12)   3,672   4,366   (694)   (16)
Other   (103)   81   (183)   N/M   (187)   75   (262)   N/M
Total net revenues   2,942   3,578   (636)   (18)   6,270   7,424   (1,153)   (16)
Provision for credit losses   72   11   61   N/M   95   8   87   N/M
Noninterest expenses:
Compensation and benefits   890   1,054   (164)   (16)   1,852   2,114   (263)   (12)
General and administrative expenses   2,343   1,858   485   26   4,766   4,426   340   8
Impairment of goodwill and other
intangible assets   491   0   491   N/M   491   0   491   N/M
Restructuring activities   36   160   (124)   (78)   43   174   (131)   (75)
Total noninterest expenses   3,759   3,071   688   22   7,151   6,714   438   7
Noncontrolling interests   18   21   (3)   (16)   19   24   (5)   (22)
Profit (loss) before tax   (907)   475   (1,381)   N/M   (995)   678   (1,672)   N/M

Total Assets
(in € bn, as of quarter-end)   1,077   1,077   (0)   (0)   1,077   1,077   (0)   (0)
Loans (gross of allowance for loan
losses, in € bn, as of quarter-end)   143   128   15   12   143   128   15   12
Employees (full-time equivalent,
as of quarter-end)   17,238   17,052   185   1   17,238   17,052   185   1
N/M – Not meaningful

45

 Deutsche Bank  Segment results
 Interim Report as of June 30, 2019

Private & Commercial Bank (PCB)

  Three months ended   Six months ended
in € m.
(unless stated otherwise)

Jun 30,
2019

Jun 30,
2018

Absolute
Change

Change
in %

Jun 30,
2019

Jun 30,
2018

Absolute
Change

Change
in %

Net revenues:
Private and Commercial Business
(Germany)   1,670   1,635   36   2   3,377   3,471   (94)   (3)
Private and Commercial Business
(International)1   366   376   (10)   (3)   725   750   (25)   (3)
Wealth Management (Global)   429   470   (41)   (9)   856   896   (40)   (4)
Exited businesses2   21   62   (41)   (67)   41   65   (24)   (37)
Total net revenues   2,486   2,542   (57)   (2)   4,999   5,182   (183)   (4)

Of which:
Net interest income   1,510   1,516   (6)   (0)   2,988   3,001   (13)   (0)
Commissions and fee income   775   793   (19)   (2)   1,595   1,661   (66)   (4)
Remaining income   201   233   (32)   (14)   416   520   (104)   (20)

Provision for credit losses   87   86   1   1   204   174   29   17
Noninterest expenses:
Compensation and benefits   973   1,003   (30)   (3)   1,946   1,982   (36)   (2)
General and administrative expenses   1,136   1,181   (46)   (4)   2,297   2,445   (149)   (6)
Impairment of goodwill and other
intangible assets   545   0   545   N/M   545   0   545   N/M
Restructuring activities   (13)   11   (23)   N/M   (39)   (7)   (32)   N/M
Total noninterest expenses   2,640   2,194   446   20   4,749   4,421   328   7
Noncontrolling interests   (0)   0   (0)   N/M   (0)   0   (0)   N/M
Profit (loss) before tax   (241)   262   (503)   N/M   46   586   (540)   (92)

Total Assets
(in € bn, as of quarter-end)   345   338   7   2   345   338   7   2
Loans (gross of allowance for loan
losses, in € bn, as of quarter-end)   272   268   5   2   272   268   5   2
Assets under Management
(in € bn, as of quarter-end)   505   503   2   0   505   503   2   0
Employees (full-time equivalent,
as of quarter-end)   40,932   43,614   (2,682)   (6)   40,932   43,614   (2,682)   (6)
N/M – Not meaningful
1 Covers operations in Belgium, India, Italy and Spain.
2 Covers operations in Poland and Portugal as well as Private Client Services (PCS) and Hua Xia in historical periods.

Asset Management (AM)

  Three months ended   Six months ended
in € m.
(unless stated otherwise)

Jun 30,
2019

Jun 30,
2018

Absolute
Change

Change
in %

Jun 30,
2019

Jun 30,
2018

Absolute
Change

Change
in %

Net revenues:
Management Fees   539   530   9   2   1,048   1,062   (14)   (1)
Performance and transaction fees   66   29   36   124   77   47   29   62
Other revenues   (11)   1   (12)   N/M   (7)   (3)   (3)   100
Total net revenues   593   561   33   6   1,118   1,106   13   1
Provision for credit losses   0   (1)   1   N/M   0   (0)   0   N/M
Total noninterest expenses:
Compensation and benefits   228   194   33   17   427   389   39   10
General and administrative expenses   217   240   (23)   (10)   413   516   (103)   (20)
Impairment of goodwill and other
intangible assets   0   0   0   N/M   0   0   0   N/M
Restructuring activities   27   7   20   N/M   29   9   19   N/M
Total noninterest expenses   471   441   30   7   869   914   (45)   (5)
Noncontrolling interests   33   26   6   25   64   26   37   141
Profit (loss) before tax   89   93   (4)   (5)   185   165   20   12

Total Assets
(in € bn, as of quarter-end)   10   10   (0)   (2)   10   10   (0)   (2)
Assets under Management
(in € bn, as of quarter-end)   721   692   29   4   721   692   29   4
Employees (full-time equivalent,
as of quarter-end)   3,998   4,027   (29)   (1)   3,998   4,027   (29)   (1)
N/M – Not meaningful

46

 Deutsche Bank  Segment results
 Interim Report as of June 30, 2019

Corporate & Other (C&O)

  Three months ended   Six months ended
in € m.
(unless stated otherwise)

Jun 30,
2019

Jun 30,
2018

Absolute
Change

Change
in %

Jun 30,
2019

Jun 30,
2018

Absolute
Change

Change
in %

Net revenues   182   (91)   273   N/M   166   (144)   311   N/M
Provision for credit losses   2   (2)   4   N/M   2   0   2   N/M
Noninterest expenses:
Compensation and benefits   723   800   (77)   (10)   1,453   1,566   (113)   (7)
General and administrative expenses   (606)   (727)   121   (17)   (1,316)   (1,379)   63   (5)
Impairment of goodwill and other
intangible assets   0   0   0   N/M   0   0   0   N/M
Restructuring activities   0   5   (5)   N/M   0   5   (5)   N/M
Total noninterest expenses   117   77   40   52   137   192   (54)   (28)
Noncontrolling interests   (51)   (48)   (3)   6   (82)   (51)   (32)   62
Profit (loss) before tax   113   (119)   232   N/M   109   (286)   395   N/M
N/M – Not meaningful

47

 Deutsche Bank  Information on the Consolidated Income Statement
 Interim Report as of June 30, 2019

Information on the Consolidated Income Statement

Net Interest Income and Net Gains (Losses) on Financial
Assets/Liabilities at Fair Value through Profit or Loss
  Three months ended  Six months ended
in € m.  Jun 30, 2019  Jun 30, 2018  Jun 30, 2019  Jun 30, 2018
Net interest income1   3,630   3,465   6,933   6,415

Trading income2   148   (175)   985   867
Net gains (losses) on non-trading financial assets mandatory
at fair value through profit or loss   189   46   319   24